## 504510546 08/18/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4557251

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/11/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALEX C. FERGUSSON, LLC
Street Address:	3330 CUMBERLAND BLVD., SUITE 700
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	14194102			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: MELONY SOT

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F172120 HSBC PTN			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN LARSON			
SIGNATURE:	/JONATHAN LARSON/			
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2017			

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page2.tif source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page3.tif source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page4.tif source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page5.tif source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page6.tif

PATENT 504510546 REEL: 043601 FRAME: 0312

source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 043601 FRAME: 0313 TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

(Patents and Trademarks)

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of August 11, 2017, is made by

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender").

WHEREAS, ALEX C. FERGUSSON, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (the

"Grantor"), granted to the Lender a security interest in certain personal property, including without

limitation, a security interest in (a) certain trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Released

Trademarks") and (b) certain patents listed on Exhibit B attached hereto ("Released Patents"), pursuant to

that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2015 (as amended, the

"Security Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and the Lender;

WHEREAS, the security interest was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office

on October 6, 2016 at Reel 039956, Frame 0940 with respect to the Released Patents and Reel 5894,

Frame 0407 with respect to the Released Trademarks.

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Released

Patents and Released Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

Release of Security Interest In Trademarks. The Lender hereby terminates and releases all

liens and security interests granted to the Lender in the Released Trademarks and (a) all renewals thereof,

(b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect

thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c)

the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto

throughout the world, effective as of the date set forth above.

Release of Security Interest In Patents. The Lender hereby terminates and releases all liens and

security interests granted to the Lender in the Released Patents and (a) the reissues, divisions,

continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages

and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without

limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements, thereof, (c) the right to sue

# 3321360 v. 4

for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the

world, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Lender hereby acknowledges that this document may be filed along with any other necessary

documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to evidence the termination and

release granted herein. The Lender hereby agrees to deliver any further releases or termination statements

as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release contemplated hereby, at the

Grantor's expense.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

# 3321360 v. 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name:

Title:

INTERNAL - [Signature Page to Termination of Security Interests (Trademarks and Patents)]

state of <u>Pennsylvania</u> ) ss. county of <u>Delaware</u> )	
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did dep	the entity described in and which executed the foregoing
	Collect Cornet
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL	Notary's printed name: Albert Counstan
Albert Covington, Notary Public Radnor Twp., Delaware County My Commission Expires May 16, 2021 MEMBER, PENNSYLVAN: AASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES	My commission expires: 05/16, 202
MEMBERS	

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Alex C. Fergusson, LLC						
Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Class	Country
MICRO-CLEAR	77/507,523	6/23/2008	3,873,872	11/9/2010	1	US
W & Design	77/888,654	12/8/2009	3,799,535	6/8/2010	1, 3	US
WYANDOTTE & Design	77/164,453	4/24/2007	3,673,504	8/25/2009	5	US
WYANDOTTE & Design	77/270,650	9/4/2007	3,755,154	3/2/2010	1, 3	US
AFCO	72/421,124	4/12/1972	957,445	4/17/1973	3	US
PERASAFE	77/115,888	2/26/2007	3,334,067	11/13/2007	5	US

# 3321360 v. 4

PATENT REEL: 043601 FRAME: 0318

# **EXHIBIT B**

# **PATENTS**

Alex C. Fergusson, LLC					
Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Country
Apparatus and method for automatic pallet jack cleaning and sanitizing	14/194,102	2/28/2014	Pending		US

# 3321360 v. 4

PATENT REEL: 043601 FRAME: 0319